

No. 23-1259

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BLOM BANK SAL,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAL HONICKMAN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN R. STREETER
TAMER MALLAT
DECHERT LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036

STEVEN A. ENGEL
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 261-3300
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

CHRISTOPHER J. MERKEN
BRIAN A. KULP
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Counsel for Petitioner

September 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The Second Circuit’s Approach Conflicts
 With That Of Eleven Other Circuits 3

 A. Respondents Concede that a Circuit
 Split Exists 3

 B. Respondents’ Discussion of Other
 Circuit Decisions Confirms that the
 Second Circuit Has Adopted an
 Outlier Approach..... 6

 II. Respondents’ Reliance On *Foman* Only
 Reinforces The Fundament Flaws In The
 Second Circuit’s Approach 8

 III. This Case Does Not Arise In An
 Interlocutory Posture 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	1
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	11
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020)	2, 9, 11
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Cooper v. Shumway</i> , 780 F.2d 27 (10th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Daulatzai v. Maryland</i> , 97 F.4th 166 (4th Cir. 2024)	1, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Ewing v. 1645 W. Farragut LLC</i> , 90 F.4th 876 (7th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	1, 2, 8, 10
<i>Garrett v. Wexford Health</i> , 938 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	2, 9, 10
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 253 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	11
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>In re Ferro Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 511 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2008)	8

<i>James v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 71 (1983).....	3
<i>Kramer v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5
<i>MacPhee v. MiMedx Grp., Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 1220 (11th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Mandala v. NTT Data</i> , 88 F.4th 353 (2d Cir. 2023).....	5-7
<i>Metzler Inv. Gmbh v.</i> <i>Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. v.</i> <i>Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	1
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>UMB Bank, N.A. v. Guerin</i> , 89 F.4th 1047 (8th Cir. 2024)	5
<i>Williams v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011)	7
Rules	
Rule 15(a).....	1, 4-8
Rule 59(e)	1, 2, 4-10, 12
Rule 60(b).....	1-12
